# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5028777

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MAR COR PURIFICATION, INC.	06/28/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	101 NORTH TRYON STREET
Internal Address:	5TH FLOOR
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D808533
Patent Number:	9511162
Patent Number:	9402929
Patent Number:	9017607
Patent Number:	8889081
Application Number:	29623906
Application Number:	62573467
Application Number:	62573461
Application Number:	62573447
Application Number:	62530439
Application Number:	15161498
Application Number:	14092638

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919 286-8000

**Email:** PTO\_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com, vishvamiyani@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD

504982031 REEL: 046452 FRAME: 0432

PATENT

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625.5116
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN SLAUGHTER
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2018

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=NGSI-Patents from Mar Cor Purification Inc to Bank of America NA (Pennsylvania Corp) - executed#page1.tif

source=NGSI-Patents from Mar Cor Purification Inc to Bank of America NA (Pennsylvania Corp) - executed#page2.tif

source=NGSI-Patents from Mar Cor Purification Inc to Bank of America NA (Pennsylvania Corp) - executed#page3.tif

source=NGSI-Patents from Mar Cor Purification Inc to Bank of America NA (Pennsylvania Corp) - executed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 046452 FRAME: 0433 NOTICE

OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### **PATENTS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Fourth Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of June 28, 2018 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement" (by and among the Obligors party thereto each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors" (and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent the "Administrative Agent" (for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations:

## **PATENTS**

<u>Patent No.</u> <u>Description of</u> Patent Item <u>Date of Patent</u>

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

**PATENT APPLICATIONS** 

Description of Date of
Patent Applications No. Patent Applied for Patent Applications

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

CHAR1\1599077v3

PATENT REEL: 046452 FRAME: 0434 The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

MAR COR PURIFICATION, INC.

Name: Curtis D. Weitnauer

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 046452 FRAME: 0435

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Zerotae Varet
Name: Ronaldo Naval
Title: Vice President

MAR COR PURIFICATION, INC. PATENT NOTICE

# Schedule 1

# Mar Cor Purification, Inc. (Pennsylvania Corporation)

# **U.S. Patents**

# **Issued Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CART	D808533	01/23/18
ROOM FOGGING DISINFECTION SYSTEM AND	9511162	12/06/16
METHOD		
DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM INCLUDING	9402929	08/02/16
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL USING A		
DECONTAMINATING SUBSTANCE		
DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM INCLUDING	9017607	04/28/15
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL USING A		
DECONTAMINATING SUBSTANCE		
ROOM FOGGING DISINFECTION SYSTEM	8889081	11/18/14

# **Patent Applications**

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
MEDICAL EQUIPMENT CART	29623906	12/08/17
UNIVERSAL HEATING POWER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	62573467	10/17/17
PORTABLE MULTIMODE REVERSE OSMOSIS WATER	62573461	10/17/17
PURIFICATION SYSTEM		
PORTABLE REVERSE OSMOSIS WATER PURIFICATION	62573447	10/17/17
SYSTEM		
TERMINAL PACKAGING FOR LOW TEMPERATURE	62530439	07/10/17
STERILIZATION		
LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY DECONTAMINATION	15161498	05/23/16
SYSTEM	20160346416	
PORTABLE REVERSE OSMOSIS WATER PURIFICATION	14092638	11/27/13
SYSTEM	20140151297	

CHAR1\1599077v3

**RECORDED: 06/28/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 046452 FRAME: 0437